Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.

If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

No. 230, A.]

[Published June 13, 1951.

## CHAPTER 329.

AN ACT to create 60.29 (39) of the statutes, relating to fences for abandoned cemeteries.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

60.29 (39) of the statutes is created to read:

60.29 (39) CEMETERY FENCES. To provide for fences to enclose cemeteries that have been abandoned or neglected when the board by majority vote shall so determine. Any person who destroys or carries away any such fence shall be punished by a fine of not to exceed \$25 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days or both.

Approved June 6, 1951.